

Special POCSO Case No. 9/2022

Order No. 23

Dated 17.02.2025

Accused Fursanga Sherpa has been produced from J.C.

Ld. Counsel assigned by the DLSA, Kalimpong to represent the said accused is present. Ld. Special P.P. (POCSO), Mrs. Nisha Rai, advocate is also present. The regular P.O. of this court had proceeded to her hometown in the afternoon of 13.12.2024 and thereafter, she has not yet joined. Ld. P.O in-charge is busy in connection with cases of his own court.

On perusing the case record, it appears that today is fixed for further trial, however, it appears that summons had not been sent to the witnesses. As summons had not been sent to the witnesses, therefore, the present schedule of trial is hereby dissolved and the case record need not be taken up on 18.02.2025 and 19.02.2025 which were the dates fixed for further trial. The accused in J/C also need not be produced on those dates. Fresh dates of trial are fixed as per schedule given below:-

To 10.04.2025 for evidence of CSW No. 4 & Dr. Mousomi Rakshit.

To 11.04.2025 for evidence of Pranesh Thami & CSW Nos. 16.

Issue summons accordingly. Accused in J/C is to be produced on the dates of trial.

D&C by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Kalimpong in-charge

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Kalimpong in-charge