

CNR No. WBDJ070001602022  
JO Code : WB00935

Special POCSO Case No. 9/2022

Order No. 35

Dated 10.10.2025

Today is fixed for production and evidence of Dr. Mousami Rakshit

Accused Fursanga Sherpa has been produced from J/C today.

Ld. Special P.P. as well as Ld. Counsel for the accused are found present in court.

Ld. Special PP (POCSO) is present today and files hazira of one witness Dr. Mousami Rakshit, Asstt. Director (Biology), RFSL, Jalpaiguri.

Ld. Special PP prays for recording evidence of Dr. Mousami Rakshit through VC and further submits that Mr. Pramit Chakraborty, Scientific Assistant, RFSL, Jalpaiguri will be the co-ordinator.

Sri Mohinuddin Mohammad, Bench Clerk -I attached to this court is appointed as Court co-ordinator at court and he is assisted by the System officer and he is directed to comply the VC rules as to the same.

Dr. Mousami Rakshit, Asstt. Director (Biology), RFSL, Jalpaiguri previously posted at RFSL, Jalpaiguri as Sr. Scientific Officer (Biology) is examined through video conferencing and cross examined as P.W.21 in full and discharged thereafter.

Forensic Examination report is marked as Exhibit-28.

The evidence of the prosecution witnesses has been exhausted and accordingly the evidence of prosecution witnesses is closed.

Fix 12.11.2025 for examination of the accused persons u/sec. 313 of Cr.P.C.

Todate for production.

D&C by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Kalimpong

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Kalimpong