

CNR No. WBDJ070001602022

JO Code : WB00935

Special POCSO Case No. 9/2022

Order No. 47

Dated 04.07.2026

Today is fixed for production and delivery of Judgment.

Accused Fursanga Sherpa has been produced in court from J/C.

Ld. Special P.P. as well as Ld. Counsel for the accused are found present in court.

The Judgment is ready. The court has got no hesitation to hold that accused is found and held guilty of offence of commission of sexual assault punishable under section 6 of POCSO Act and section 506 of the Indian Penal Code.

Hence, it is

O R D E R E D

That the accused person namely **Fursanga Sherpa** is found and held guilty of offence punishable under section 6 of POCSO Act and section 506 of Indian Penal Code and accordingly he is convicted as per provision of section 235 (2) of Cr.P.C.

The Judgment is pronounced in open court in presence of both sides.

Before passing sentence, the convict Fursanga Sherpa is required to be heard on the point of sentence which may include adducing of evidence, if he so desires as per provision of section 235(2) of Cr.P.C.

Accordingly, the convict Fursanga Sherpa should be given time for his mental reflection. The convict is directed to produce before the court on 09.07.2026 physically to put forward his submission as regard to point of sentence.

The Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Kalimpong is hereby directed to keep the convict in segregation for mental reflection and to produce him physically before this court positively on 09.07.2026 sharply at 11.30 a.m. for hearing on the point of sentence.

D&C by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Kalimpong

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO)

Kalimpong